

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chairman of Committee

February 24, 2011

Date

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB11-1230 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 3, line 7, after "FINANCIAL" insert "HOUSING".
- 2 Page 3, line 12, after "FINANCIAL" insert "HOUSING".
- 3 Page 3, line 15, after "LAW." add "THE CONSOLIDATION OF FINANCIAL
4 HOUSING ASSISTANCE FUNCTIONS WITHIN THE DIVISION SHALL INCLUDE
5 THE OFFICE OF HOMELESS YOUTH SERVICES CREATED IN SECTION
6 26-5.9-104 (1), C.R.S. THE OFFICE SHALL PERFORM ITS POWERS, DUTIES,
7 AND FUNCTIONS UNDER THE DIVISION AND THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AS
8 IF THE SAME WERE TRANSFERRED TO THE DEPARTMENT BY A **TYPE 2**
9 TRANSFER UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE "ADMINISTRATIVE
10 ORGANIZATION ACT OF 1968", PART 1 OF THIS TITLE."
- 11 Page 3, line 26, after "HOUSEHOLDS" insert "AND TO PERSONS WITH
12 DISABILITIES".
- 13 Page 4, strike lines 4 through 6 and substitute "DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
14 SERVICES TO PROVIDE HOUSING TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. SUCH
15 MONEYS ARE FURTHER DISTRIBUTED BY THE".
- 16 Page 4, line 8, after "AUTHORITIES" insert "AND OTHER ELIGIBLE
17 NONPROFIT ENTITIES".
- 18 Page 4, line 10, strike "GOVERNMENT." and substitute "GOVERNMENT;

- 1 AND".
- 2 Page 4, strike lines 11 through 17.
- 3 Reletter succeeding paragraph accordingly.
- 4 Page 4, line 19, after "FINANCIAL" insert "HOUSING".
- 5 Page 4, line 20, after "HOUSEHOLDS" insert "AND PERSONS WITH
6 DISABILITIES".
- 7 Page 4, strike lines 22 and 23 and substitute "ECONOMIC EFFICIENCIES,
8 ALLOW FOR STATEWIDE STRATEGIC PLANNING AND ADMINISTRATION OF
9 FINANCIAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE, AND MAXIMIZE THE AMOUNT OF
10 FEDERAL FUNDING".
- 11 Page 4, line 27, after "FINANCIAL" insert "HOUSING".
- 12 Page 5, line 5, after "HOUSEHOLDS" insert "AND PERSONS WITH
13 DISABILITIES".
- 14 Page 5, strike lines 6 and 7 and substitute "FUNDAMENTAL NEEDS FOR
15 HOUSING.".
- 16 Page 5, line 12, strike "HOUSEHOLDS." and substitute "HOUSEHOLDS AND
17 PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.".
- 18 Page 5, strike lines 13 through 22.
- 19 Page 5, line 25, after "FINANCIAL" insert "HOUSING".
- 20 Page 5, line 26, after "HOUSEHOLDS" insert "AND PERSONS WITH
21 DISABILITIES".
- 22 Page 6, strike lines 23 and 24 and substitute "THE NUMBER OF VOUCHERS
23 MADE AVAILABLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES BY MEANS OF PROGRAMS
24 ADMINISTERED BY BOTH THE DIVISION AND THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
25 SERVICES AS OF JULY 1, 2011.".
- 26 Page 6, line 27, strike "SERVICES." and substitute "SERVICES AND
27 REPRESENTATIVES OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.".

1 Page 7, strike lines 1 through 3 and substitute:

2 "(5) INsofar AS THE TRANSFERS OF STATE EMPLOYEES MAY
3 BECOME".

4 Page 7, line 17, after "FINANCIAL" insert "HOUSING".

5 Page 7, line 18, after "HOUSEHOLDS" insert "AND PERSONS WITH
6 DISABILITIES".

7 Page 7, line 22, after "C.R.S." add "THE NUMBER OF HOUSING VOUCHERS
8 MADE AVAILABLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES, AS DEFINED BY THE
9 "AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990", 42 U.S.C. SEC. 12012 (2),
10 BY THE DIVISION OF HOUSING IN ANY ONE STATE FISCAL YEAR SHALL NOT
11 BE LESS THAN THE NUMBER OF VOUCHERS THAT HAVE PREVIOUSLY BEEN
12 MADE AVAILABLE TO SUCH PERSONS AS OF JULY 1, 2011.".

** *** ** *** **